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Planning & Community 
Development Dept. Review  
August 25, 2017 

 

REVIEW ROUND 3 

Project: Ivy Hotel – James Cazares 

519 W. Algonquin Road 

Case Number: PC 16-012 

General Comments: 
 
33. The response to Comment #’s 2-4, 5, 8, 10-14, 16-19, 25, 27, and 29-31 have been addressed. 

 
34. The response to Comment #1 is noted. Staff continues to believe that a hotel use on the subject property would 

provide the following positive impacts to the Village: 
 

 The proposed hotel would help to improve the overall area through the reinvestment and 
redevelopment of the subject property. 

 The design of the building is attractive and would enhance the visual appearance of the Algonquin 
Road corridor. 

 The proposed hotel/banquet facility would provide an additional option for clients and businesses 
seeking to patronize a facility of this nature within the community. 

 The rooftop amenity lounge area would provide an amenity that is not currently present within the 
community. 
 

While staff acknowledges that there would be positive benefits from the proposed development, our original 
concerns relative to insufficient on-site parking have not been satisfactorily addressed. Staff notes the 
following relative to on-site parking: 

 

 Additional surveys on comparable suburban hotels were requested but not provided. 

 No contingency plan was provided outlining areas where overflow parking could be accommodated 
during times of high occupancy at both the hotel and banquet facility. 

 No agreements with neighboring property owners were provided to guarantee the perpetual ability to 
park excess vehicles off-site during peak operating times. 

 Additional surveys of the banquet facility to substantiate the estimated peak demand were not 
provided. 

 Additional issues with the valet parking and parking study are identified below. 

 

Due to these concerns, staff cannot make a positive recommendation of approval of this application. 

 

Architectural/Engineering Plans: 
 

35. Comment #6 has only been partially addressed. The setbacks of the proposed building to the north, west, and 
south property lines have not been provided within the table. 
 

36. Staff notes the following relative to Comment #7: 
a. The setbacks of the proposed building to the north, west, and south property lines have not been provided 

as noted above. 
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b. All rooms have been labeled. However, it appears that a kitchen within the 1st floor has been labeled as 
“Laundry”. Will this kitchen be removed and replaced with a laundry room? Additionally, there is a 
stairwell shown in this room that leads to a basement storage room that appears to be demolished. Will this 
stairwell be demolished? 

c. Addressed 
d. Addressed 
e. Addressed. 
f. 45 Valet parking areas are shown on the site plan, however, the proposed valet parking does not appear 

feasible. The double stacking of cars will not allow a car parked in the middle of the row to be accessed 
without moving multiple other vehicles. The double stacking of cars will not work, and a more realistic 
arrangement of cars would only allow around 25 cars to be valet parked on the site. Additionally, no 
details have been provided on how hotel guests will be prevented from parking in parking rows that are 
meant to accommodate valet parking. 
 

37. Staff notes the following relative to Comment #9: 
a. The setbacks of the proposed building to the north, east, and west property lines have not been added. 
b. Addressed. 

 

38. The response to Comment #15 has not provided sufficient detail. How is this outdoor area proposed to be 
used? Will it be only for hotel guests? Is it also available for banquet bookings/guests? Will food 
service/alcohol be provided within the outdoor area? 

 
Parking/Loading/Traffic: 

 

39. The response to Comment #20 does not adequately address the Village’s concerns over the combined parking 
demands for a 126 room hotel and approx. 5,500 sq. ft. banquet facility. The logic in the ITE manual for 
parking demand is not applicable, as per the ITE manual, a 126 room hotel with one 1,000 sq. ft. banquet 
facility would have the same parking demand as a 126 room hotel with several 5,000 sq. ft. banquet 
facilities/meeting rooms. Although there will be some shared overlap in usage, the banquet hall essentially 
functions as a separate use from the hotel, and the parking demands for the combined uses have not been 
sufficiently accounted for. 

 
40. The response to Comment 21 is noted. While a copy of an unexecuted valet parking contract has been 

provided, the contract did not specify where the valet parking will take place. Will it take place only in the on-
site parking spaces? As noted above, while the architectural site plan shows 45 valet parking spaces, staff does 
not believe that there is sufficient space of all for these stalls. A realistic plan for valet parking should be 
provided, or the applicant should provide a response explaining how 45 valet parking spaces are feasible. 

 
41. The response to Comment #22 is noted. Although the use of the top floor lounge, spa, and coffee shop will be 

restricted to “guests only” via keycard access, and payment for services at the spa and food/drinks at coffee 
shop will only be available by billing to a hotel room, these areas are still counted in the overall parking for the 
site. Additional details are needed on the 12th floor space and the spa/gym.  

 
It has been stated that access to the rooftop lounge will be restricted to guests of the hotel via keycard access. 
Will the rooftop lounge be available for banquet bookings? What events will take place on the rooftop to 
where 12 toilets/urinals are need? Will the rooftop be for seasonal use only? Will there be any canopy, roof, 
or heatlamps for year round use? Will the gym space contain actual spa services, such as facials, massages, 
etc., or will it be only for gym equipment?  

 
The current parking requirements as based on the information provided are shown on the next page: 
 
 
 



7 
 

SPACE 
PARKING CODE 

USE 

GROSS 
SQUARE 

FOOTAGE 

MAX 
OCCUPANCY 

SEATING 
AREA 

NUMBER 
OF 

ROOMS 

PARKING 
RATIO 

PARKING 
REQUIRED 

Main 
Banquet 
Hall 

Place of 
Assembly 

5,654 377* - - 
30% of 

Occupancy 
113 

Total 
Banquet 

  5,654 377       113 

1st Floor 
Coffee 
Shop 

Restaurant - Sit 
Down 

366** - 183*** - 
1 per 45 sq. 
ft. of seating 

area 
4 

1st Floor 
Spa 

Beauty Shop 1186**   -   
1 per 250 

sq. ft. 
8 

12th Floor 
Lounge/Bar 

Place of 
Assembly 

2936** 196* - - 
30% of 

Occupancy 
59 

Hotel Hotel - - - 126 
1 Space per 

Room 
126 

Total Parking Required 310 

Total Parking Provided 172 

Parking Surplus/(Deficit) 138 

Analysis Completed 08/24/17      
* Building Code calculates occupants at 1 per 15 sq. ft. of space 

** Sizes of spaces is based off scaled measurements of floor plan. Actual sizes must be provided by architect. 

*** Estimated at 50% of coffee shop overall floor area. 

 
42. The response to comment #23 is insufficient. No additional surveys of the banquet facility were provided. No 

additional surveys of comparable suburban hotels were provided. Staff maintains that additional evidence is 
needed to substantiate the adequacy of the proposed parking. 
 

43. The response to Comment #24 is noted. Staff notes that 217 spaces, which includes 45 valet spaces, is likely not 
feasible given the aforementioned issues with the 45 valet parking spaces. The response does not adequately 
address the question as to why a maximum of only 73 vehicles were observed in an event that had 390 
occupants. 

 

44. The response to Comment #26 is insufficient. The limited survey data from the Marriot Courtyard hotel does not 
provide clear evidence of parking demand for that hotel. No data was provided on the occupancy of the hotel 
on the days when the survey was conducted, or on the events taking place within their small meeting/banquet 
room. Staff reiterates that the Marriot Courtyard hotel is not a directly comparable property to the proposed 
Ivy Hotel/Crystal Banquet Facility. As previously stated, additional surveys of comparable suburban hotel 
properties are needed to verify total parking demand for the proposed hotel/banquet facility. The data 
provided on the Double Tree hotel only outlines the number of parking spaces, rooms, and the size of the 
banquet facilities and restaurant on site. There were no parking surveys done at the Double Tree hotel. 

 
45. Comment #28 has not been addressed. No agreement with the neighboring property owner has been 

provided. Staff notes that the market study says that parking overflow will be “accommodated by agreements 
with adjacent properties for overflow parking on weekends”, however, the parking study has stated that there 
will be no overflow. 

 

Zoning: 
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46. Comment #32 has not been addressed. No justification for the specific Land Use Variation criteria has been 
provided. The criteria has been reiterated below 

 

All requested variations shall each address the three criteria: 
 

Justification Criteria for Variation Approval: 

 That the property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only under the 
conditions allowed by the regulations in that zone. 

 The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances. 

 The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 

 

Additional Comments Based on Revised Plans: 

 

47. The southern building elevation appears to show a canopy/roof feature on the 12th floor roof deck, which is not 
reflected on the floor plan. Please provide details on this canopy/roof feature. Will the outdoor lounge be 
roofed? 
 

48. The existing porte-cochere feature on the western elevation is shown as remaining in all elevations, however, all 
site plans show that this feature will be removed or significantly reduced in size. Please clarify the plans for the 
porte-cochere. 
 

49. A variation is needed for the proposed 23’ wide drive aisle adjacent to the eastern most handicap space. Code 
requires all two-way drive aisles to be 24’ in width. Please provide the necessary justification for Variation 
approval. 

 
50. The traffic study states that the banquet hall will be closed on Monday through Thursday. However, the market 

study states that the banquet hall will be open all week. Please clarify if the banquet hall will be available for 
bookings during the week. 

 

 

 

 

  

Prepared by: ____________________________ 
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